statements for further information regarding the initial application of ASC 606.

F-25

Table of Contents

MAGIC SOFTWARE ENTERPRISES LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.)

In August 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-15 “Statement of Cash Flows
(Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments” (ASU 2016-15). ASU 2016-15 provides specific guidance on eight cash flow
classification issues, including debt prepayment, payments of contingent liabilities as part of business combinations, or debt extinguishment costs and
distributions received from equity method investees, to reduce diversity in practice. ASU 2016-15 is effective for interim and annual periods beginning
after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted this standard during 2018.

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-15, the Company adjusted the previously reported consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016 as follows:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As previously

reported   Adjustments

As Adjusted
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (12,419)  $ 5,103  $ (7,316)
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (14,311)  $ (5,103)  $ (19,414)

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As previously

reported   Adjustments

As Adjusted
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (35,982)  $ 1,779  $ (34,203)
Net cash provided by financing activities  $ 22,190  $ (1,779)  $ 20,411

In January 2017, FASB issued ASU 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805) Clarifying the Definition of Business. ASU 2017-01 clarifies the
definition of a business with the objective of adding standard to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as
acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. The update to the standard is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15,
2017, and applied prospectively. The Company adopted this standard during 2018, with no material impact on its financial statements.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, “Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting” (“ASU 2017-09”),